resulted in the understatement of general and administrative expenses and the omission of the related liability.
During the fourth quarter of 2004, the Company re-evaluated the accounting treatment for these customer
prepayments and credits. As a consequence, the Company has applied the proper accounting treatment to the
condensed consolidated financial statements for the second quarter of 2004.

Other Accruals. The Company has recorded other liabilities relating primarily to certain miscellaneous

catalog costs and other miscellaneous costs that were inappropriately not accrued in the appropriate periods.

The summary of the effects of the Restatement, inclusive of any tax implications, on the Company’s
condensed consolidated financial statements for the 13 and 26- week periods ended June 26, 2004 is stated below.
The amounts presented below “As Previously Reported” reflect the Gump’s operating results and gain on sale as
discontinued operations.

10

  Quarter ended June 26, 2004

As
Previously
Reported

Buyers’

Club
Adjustment

Revenue

Recognition
Adjustments

Kaul

Accrual
Adjustment

Customer
Prepayments
And Credits
Adjustment

Other

 Accrual
Adjustments

As Restated
  (In thousands, except per share amounts)
Inventories  $ 36,974  --  2,894  --  --  -- $ 39,868
Prepaid catalog costs  $ 15,780  --  1,893  --  --  -- $ 17,673
Other current assets  $ 3,132  --  689  --  --  -- $ 3,821
Total current assets  $ 69,610  --  5,476  --  --  -- $ 75,086
Deferred tax asset  $ 1,453  --  316  --  --  -- $ 1,769
Accounts payable  $ 39,678  --  77  --  --  1,020 $ 40,775
Accrued liabilities  $ 12,004  --  (434)  4,488  --  (10) $ 16,048
Customer prepayments and credits  $ 5,839  2,394  7,432  --  987  -- $ 16,652
Deferred tax liability  $ 1,453  --  316  --  --  -- $ 1,769
Total current liabilities  $ 71,206  2,394  7,391  4,488  987  1,010 $ 87,476
Accumulated Deficit  $ (493,908)  (2,394)  (1,599)  (4,488)  (987)  (1,010) $ (504,386)
Total Shareholders’ Deficiency  $ (46,503)  (2,394)  (1,599)  (4,488)  (987)  (1,010) $ (56,981)
Net revenues  $ 86,870  (233)  1,107  --  --  -- $  87,744
Cost of sales and operating expenses  $ 52,091  --  526  --  --  -- $ 52,617
Selling expenses  $ 23,360  --  268  --  --  65 $ 23,693
General and administrative expenses  $ 9,695  --  28  134  62  11 $ 9,930
Income before interest and income
taxes

$ 843

 (233)

 285

 (134)

 (62)

 (76)

$ 623

Benefit (provision) for Federal
income taxes

$ 62

 --

 --

 --

 --

 (169)

$ (107)

Benefit (provision) for state income
taxes

$ 38

 --

 --

 --

 --

 (41)

$ (3)

Net income (loss) and
comprehensive income (loss)

$ 463

 (233)

 285

 (134)

 (62)

 (286)

$ 33

Net income (loss) applicable to